

**IN THE COURT OF THE II ADDITIONAL DISTRICT MUNSIF,
NAGERCOIL**

Present: **Selvi. V. Sivaranjani, B.A, L.L.B.,**

II Additional District Munsif, Nagercoil.

Thursday, the 21st day of August, 2025

O.S. No. 69 of 2022

CNR No. TNKK04-000107-2022

Wilson

... Plaintiff

-vs-

1. The Bishop,
The Church of South India,
Kanyakumari Diocese.
2. The Treasurer,
The Church of South India,
Kanyakumari Diocese.
3. The Pastor,
Chirakarai Church, CSI, Chirakarai.
4. J. Victor, The Treasurer,
Chirakarai Church Building Committee.
5. Jebaraj, Accountant,
Chirakarai Church Building Committee.
6. Amose
Co Convenor,
Chirakarai Church Building Committee.
7. Yabeth Raj
Co Convenor,
Chirakarai Church Building Committee.

8. Ebenezar
Convenor,
Chirakarai Church Building Committee.
9. Esai,
Co Convenor,
Chirakarai Church Building Committee.

... Defendants

This suit came up before this Court today on 21.08.2025 for hearing in the presence of Mr. Jayachandra, Advocate for the Plaintiff and Mr. J.J. Chandra Mohan Advocate for 1 to 3rd Defendants and 4 to 9th Defendants are set exparte and upon perusing the case records and this Court delivers the following:

JUDGEMENT

1. This suit has been filed by the Plaintiff seeking for a mandatory injunction directing the defendants to produce all the records of the accounts of the Church and Building Committee Funds of the Chirakarai Church since its formation and inclusive of the details of the donors and amount donated and a mandatory Injunction directing the defendants to audit the accounts of the Church Building committee and produce it before this Honourable Court also all the details of donors who had contributed in money, kind and also of the materials and such other reliefs the Honourable Court may deems fit.

2. Defendant counsel present. No representation from plaintiff counsel. Already sufficient time granted despite that the plaintiff counsel seems not ready to proceed with the trial. Hence, in the interest of Justice and to avoid any prejudice to be caused to the defendant side, this suit is dismissed for default.

Hand written in the Docket and pronounced by me in open Court, this the 21st day of August 2025.

Sd/-
II Additional District Munsif,
Nagercoil.