

**IN THE COURT OF THE II ADDITIONAL DISTRICT MUNSIF,  
NAGERCOIL**

**Present: Selvi. V. Sivaranjani, B.A, L.L.B.,**

II Additional District Munsif, Nagercoil.

Thursday, the 21<sup>st</sup> day of August, 2025

**O.S. No. 69 of 2022**

**CNR No. TNKK04-000107-2022**

Wilson son of Kunju Pillai aged 62 years residing at Melapilakavilai veedu,  
Malamari Post, Anducode 'B' village, Vilavancode Taluk, Kanyakumari District.

... Plaintiff

-vs-

1. The Bishop, The Church of South India, Kanyakumari Diocese, Having office at No.71A, Dennison street, Nagercoil, Nagercoil Village, Agasteeswaram Taluk, Kanyakumari District.
2. The Treasurer, The Church of South India, Kanyakumari Diocese, Having office at No 71A, Dennison street, Nagercoil, Nagercoil Village, Agasteeswaram Taluk, Kanyakumari District.
3. The Pastor, Chirakarai Church, CSI, Chirakarai, Malamari Post - 629152, Anducode B Village, Villavancode Taluk, Kanyakumari District.
4. J. Victor, S/o. Jebamony, 45 years, The Treasurer, Chirakarai Church Building Committee, Chirakarai, Malamari Post - 629152, Anducode B Village, Villavancode Taluk, Kanyakumari District.
5. Jebaraj, S/o. David, 47 years, Accountant Chirakarai Church Building

Committee, Edaicode post, Near Panchayath office, Edaicode, Anduicode B Village, Vilavancode Taluk, Kanyakumari District.

6. Amose, S/o. Elias, 35 years, Co Convenor, Chirakarai Church Pilankalavilai, Malamari Post, Anduicode B Village, Vilavancode Taluk, Kanyakumari District.

7. Yabeth Raj, S/o. Samuel, 57 years, Co Convenor, Chirakarai Church Building Committee, Chirakarai, Edaicode Post – 629 152, Anduicode B Village, Vilavancode Taluk, Kanyakumari District.

8. Ebenezar, S/o. Emelan, 57 years, Convenor, Chirakarai Church Building Committee, Chirakarai, Malamari Post – 629152, Anduicode B Village, Vilavancode Taluk, Kanyakumari District.

9. Esai, S/o. Emelan, 62 years, Co Convenor, Chirakarai Church Building Committee, Neduvilai, Edaicode Post, Anduicode B Village, Vilavancode Taluk, Kanyakumari District. ... Defendants

Date of Presentation : 13.04.2022

Date of Filing : 13.04.2022

This suit has been filed by the Plaintiff seeking for a mandatory injunction directing the defendants to produce all the records of the accounts of the Church and Building Committee Funds of the Chirakarai Church since its formation and inclusive of the details of the donors and amount donated and a mandatory Injunction directing

the defendants to audit the accounts of the Church Building committee and produce it before this Honourable Court also all the details of donors who had contributed in money, kind and also of the materials and such other reliefs the Honourable Court may deems fit.

The Cause of action for the suit arose on 19.06.2021, 05.09.2021, 08.10.2021, 09.02.2022, 15.02.2022 and 11.03.2022 at Nagercoil Village which is within the Jurisdiction of this Court.

For the purpose of court fees and jurisdiction, plaint A is valued at Rs.1000/- and a court fee of Rs.30/- is paid under Sec 27(c) of the Tamil Nadu Court Fees and Suits Valuation Act, plaint B relief is valued at Rs. 1000/- and a court fee of Rs.30/- is paid Under Section 27(c) of the Tamil Nadu Court Fees and Suits Valuation Act and a total court fee of Rs.60/- is paid. The 1<sup>st</sup> defendant is having office within the jurisdiction of this Honourable and hence this suit is filed within this jurisdiction of Nagercoil Village.

This suit came up before this Court today on 21.08.2025 for hearing in the presence of Mr. Jayachandra, Advocate for the Plaintiff and Mr. J.J. Chandra Mohan Advocate for 1 to 3<sup>rd</sup> Defendants and 4 to 9<sup>th</sup> Defendants are set exparte and upon perusing the case records and this Court doth order and decree as follows:

**DECREE**

1. that the suit be and the same is hereby dismissed for default.
2. that there be no order as to cost.

Given under my hand and seal of this court, this the 21<sup>st</sup> day August, 2025.

**Sd/-**

II Additional District Munsif,  
Nagercoil.

**Particulars of cost**

Cost memo not filed by both parties

D.C.

H.C

II ADM

II ADM.Court, Nagercoil.  
Decree in O.S.No. 69 of 2022  
Dated : 21.08.2025.